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Recent developmentsin the case-law of the European Court of Human Rights
relating to the European Prison Rules of 2006

I ntroduction

The purpose of the report is to give an overviewhefdevelopments in the Court’s case-law regarding
prisoners’ rights in order to assist the Council Renological Cooperation (PC-CP) in its task of
revising the 2006 Prison Rules. It will also higili the main difficulties and issues identified thy
Court with respect to a particular country.

It should be noted that the Court is confrontechwitconsiderable number of complaints coming from
prisoners raising not only standard but also niasles of general importance under the Convention,
as demonstrated by the increasing number of GrdrasnBer cases concerning prisoners’ rights.

In examining prison issues, the Court has stated ithattaches considerable importance to the
European Prison Rules and other recommendatioti,ed@ommittee of Minister dealing with specific
aspects of penitentiary policy, despite their nardimg charactef. The rules constitute a valuable
guide for the Court which refers to them regulany at length, when necessary,

The report will follow the structure of the PrisdRules and examine the main cases and new
developments section by section.

Part |: Basic principles

“2. Persons deprived of their liberty retain &jhts that are not lawfully taken away by the decisentencing them
or remanding them in custody.

3 Restrictions placed on persons deprived of thtg@rty shall be the minimum necessary and propoate to the
legitimate objective for which they are imposed. “

The Court has set out the general principles raggrthe rights of prisoners in two relatively reten
Grand Chamber judgments. Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 3%C], no. 74025/01, 6 October
2005, ECHR 2005-IXa case concerning a general and automatic disehisament of convicted
prisoners (see also below), the Court underlinat th

69. ... that prisoners in general continue to eng@lythe fundamental rights and freedoms
guaranteed under the Convention save for the righiberty, where lawfully imposed detention
expressly falls within the scope of Article 5 & @onvention. ...

1 Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 2BC], no. 74025/01, 6 October 2005, ECHR 2005®R&mirez Sanchez v. France
[GC], no. 59450/00, 4 July 2006, ECHR 2006-Dickson v. the United Kingdof&C], no. 44362/04, 4 December 2007,
ECHR 2007-XIll; Kafkaris v. CyprugGC], no. 21906/04, 12 February 2008, ECHR 2008Salduz v. Turkef{GC], no.
36391/02, 27 November 200Béger v. Francgstriking out) [GC], no. 19324/02, 20 March 20@;HR 2009-...; and
Enea v. Italy{GC], no. 74912/01, 17 September 2009, ECHR 2009-...

2 Riviére v. Franceno. 33834/03, § 72, 11 July 20@ybeku v. Albaniano. 41153/06, § 48, 18 December 2007



Any restrictions on these other rights must beifjestt although such justification may well be
found in the considerations of security, in parl&ithe prevention of crime and disorder, which
inevitably flow from the circumstances of imprisemm...

70. There is no question, therefore, that a presdirfeits his Convention rights merely because
of his status as a person detained following cdronc’

In Dickson v. the United KingdofGC], no. 44362/04, 4 December 20@CHR 2007-XIll (the
refusal of artificial insemination facilities inipon), it added that

“68. ... a person retains his or her Convention tggbn imprisonment, so that any restriction on
those rights must be justified in each individuase. This justification can flow, inter alia, from
the necessary and inevitable consequences of iamrient (§ 27 of the Chamber judgm@it)

(as accepted by the applicants before the Grandn@fex) from an adequate link between the
restriction and the circumstances of the prisomeguestion. However, it cannot be based solely
on what would offend public opinion.”

Part 11: Conditions of imprisonment

Allocation and accommodation

18.1 The accommodation provided for prisoners,iarghrticular all sleeping accommodation, shalpezt human dignity
and, as far as possible, privacy, and meet theiregants of health and hygiene, due regard beind fa climatic
conditions and especially to floor space, cubideohof air, lighting, heating and ventilation.

18.4 National law shall provide mechanisms for einguthat these minimum requirements are not breddhy the
overcrowding of prisons.

Overcrowding:

Overcrowding continues to be a widespread problersome countries, notably in Russia, Romania
(Florea v. Romania, nd37186/03, 14 September 2010), Moldoiofap v. Moldoa, no. 12066/02,
19 June 2007), Ukraindviglenko v. Ukraineno. 18660/0319 February2009; Visloguzov v. Ukraine
no. 32362/0220 May 2010), and Poland.

In Orchowski v. Polandno. 17885/04, 22 October 20€% Court found that for many years, namely
from 2000 until at least mid-2008, the overcrowdindgPolish prisons and remand centres revealed a
structural problem arising out of the malfunctianiof the administration of the prison system,
amounting to “a practice that is incompatible wilile Convention.”

® The Chamber held in that para. as follows:.“@hevertheless remains the case that any meatepeving a prisoner of
liberty by definition has some effect on the norineldents of liberty and inevitably entails limitans and controls on the
exercise of Convention rights, including a measofre&ontrol on prisoners’ contacts with the outsiderld and, more

particularly for present purposes, on the possipilof begetting a child. The fact of such contlniot, in principle,

incompatible with the Convention ...The key issuehisther the nature and extent of that control canconsidered
compatible with the Conventidn



The Court considered that the solution of the moblof overcrowding of detention facilities was
closely linked to the solution of another structyeoblem, namely the excessive length of pre-trial
detention, identified in the case Wauczor v. Polandno. 45219/06, § 58t seq3 February 2009.

It was incumbent on the respondent Governmentdarose its penitentiary system in such a way that
ensures respect for the dignity of detainees, dbgss of financial or logistical difficultiesf the State
was unable to ensure that prison conditions complh the requirements of Article 3 of the
Convention, it should abandon its strict penal @oln order to reduce the number of incarcerated
persons or put in place a system of alterative sme&punishment.

The authorities had tried to alleviate the probleihovercrowdings by transferring prisoners from one
detention facility to another. The Court howeveutaaned that too frequent transfers of detainees
could create a problem under the Convention. Byguthis system, the authorities provide an urgent
but short-term and superficial relief to the indiwals concerned and to the facilities in which ridie

of overcrowding is particularly high. In the light massive overcrowding the system does not provide
a real improvement of a detainee's situation. G dbntrary, such frequent transfers may, in the
Court's opinion, increase the feelings of distregserienced by a detainee who is held in conditions
which fall short of the Convention.

Accommodation and safety

Safety

52.1 As soon as possible after admission, priscstealt be assessed to determine whether they pesiety risk to other
prisoners, prison staff or other persons workingriwisiting prison or whether they are likely tarm themselves.

52.2 Procedures shall be in place to ensure tletysaff prisoners, prison staff and all visitors andeduce to a minimum
the risk of violence and other events that mighedken safety

A noteworthy case under this sectiorRisdi’ and 3 Others v. Bosnia and Herzegoyina. 22893/05,

27 May 2008, which concerns the detention of wamicrals in a common prison. The applicants
complained that they had been persecuted by teBow prisoners because of their Serb and Croat
origin and the nature of their offences (war criragainst Bosniacs). The Government argued in favour
of the official policy of integration of those canted of war crimes into the mainstream prisonexyst

The Court, for its part, did not consider that fhdicy as such was problematic. However, it cangib
that the implementation of the policy might raissues under Article 3.

Because of all the atrocities committed during Wee, inter-ethnic relations were still strained and
serious incidents of ethnically motivated violertieected against prisoners of Serb and Croat origin
were reported in the prisons. Taking into consitienaalso the ethnic composition of the populatdn
Zenica Prison (approximately 90 per cent of prissrage Bosniacs) and the nature of the applicants’
offences (war crimes against Bosniacs), it wasrdleat the applicants’ detention in Zenica Prison
entailed a serious risk to their physical well-lggin

Despite this, the applicants were placed in ordicatl blocks where they had to share a cell wha
twenty other prisoners and share communal faalitrdth an even larger number of prisoners.
Furthermore, Zenica Prison was experiencing at tiha¢ a serious shortage of staff. Although the
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Government argued that that the relevant authsriteed no real choice but to place the applicants in
ordinary cell blocks in Zenica Prison, given thag¢ frison was the only maximum-security prison in
that part of the country and lacked facilities $@parate accommodation of vulnerable prisoners, the
Court considered that such structural shortcomivgse of no relevance to the obligation of the
respondent State to adequately secure the weljlfiprisoners.

Notwithstanding the existence of a serious riskht® applicants’ physical well-being, of which the
prison administration was aware, no specific ségurieasures were introduced for several months.
The applicants’ physical well-being was not adeelyasecured in the period from their arrival in
Zenica Prison until they were provided with separatcommodation in the prison hospital unit (a
period which lasted between one and ten monthsndiapg on the applicant).

Furthermore, the Court considers that the hards8tepapplicants endured, in particular the constant
mental anxiety caused by the threat of physicdewice and the anticipation of such went beyond the
threshold of severity under Article 3 of the Contiem.

Passive smoking:

The Court has recently adopted a judgment in tree aH Florea v. Romania, no37186/03, 14
September 201@here it examined the issue of passive smokingorvicted prisoner suffering from
various illnesses was confined for twenty-threerbalaily, for nearly three years, in cells he stare
with smokers and also had to endure his fellow tes:@moking in a prison infirmary and a prison
hospital, despite medical recommendations to tinéraoy.

It observed that no consensus existed among theébereBtates of the Council of Europe with regard to
protection against passive smoking in prisons a@iéed the applicant’s individual circumstances.
The applicant had never had an individual cell bad to put up with his fellow prisoners’ smoking
even in a prison infirmary and on the wards forocieally ill patients of the prison hospital, agstihis
doctor's advice. However, a law enacted in June22pfbhibited smoking in hospitals and the
Romanian courts had frequently held that smokedsnam-smokers should be detained separately.

The Court distinguished this case from an earlesecconcerning also passive smokiAgaricio
Benito v. Spain, nB86150/03, 13 November 2006, where the applicanhdice an individual cell and
the only place where smoking was allowed was aitwtsn room. This, together with other elements
(very cramped living conditions, lack of exercideplorable hygienic conditions) led the Court tdfi

a violation of Art. 3.

Nutrition

22.1 Prisoners shall be provided with a nutritidiet that takes into account their age, healthspday condition, religion,
culture and the nature of their work.

22.2 The requirements of a nutritious diet, inahgrdits minimum energy and protein content, shalptescribed in national
law.

22.4 There shall be three meals a day with reaseiaervals between them.

A violation of Article 3 on account of the insufient diet provided to the applicant during his
detention was found iMoisejevs v. Latviano. 64846/01, 15 June 2006. The applicant hadlagy
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suffered from hunger on the days of the court Ingati His lunch had been limited to a slice of rea
an onion and a piece of grilled fish or a meathalll in the evening he had received only a bredd rol
instead of a full dinner. The Court considered #ach a meal was clearly insufficient to meet the
body’s functional needs, especially in view of thet that the applicant’s participation in the liegs

by definition caused him increased psychologicasitn.

Insufficient diet was also a factor in the findinfa violation inJeronovés v. Latvia no. 547/02, 1
December 2009vhere the applicant had been deprived of food &®pdor 27 hours continuously.

Legal advice

23.1  All prisonersareentitled to legal advice, and the prison authorities shall provide thenhwi#asonable facilities
for gaining access to such advice.

23.2 Prisoners may consult on any legal matter sidgal adviser of their own choice and at thein@xpense.

23.4  Consultations and other communicationsincluding correspondence about legal matters between prisoners
and their legal advisers shall be confidential.

235 A judicial authority may in exceptional circstances authorise restrictions on such confidéytial prevent
serious crime or major breaches of prison safetlysaturity.

23.6 Prisoners shall have access to, or be allowed to keep in their possession, documents relating to their legal
proceedings.

The question of access to a lawyer in police cysteas examined by the Grand Chamber in the case
of Salduz v. TurkelGC], no. 36391/02, 27 November 2008. Under Turkést in force at the material
time, the restriction imposed on the right of ascesa lawyer was systematic and applied to anyone
held in police custody, regardless of his or heg, ag connection with an offence falling under the
jurisdiction of the state security courts. In 20886 law was changed so that all detained persovs ha
the right of access to a lawyer from the momeny tire taken into police custody.

The Court considered the right to a fair trial regs that, as a rule, access to a lawyer should be
provided as from the first interrogation of a sudf®y the police, unless it is demonstrated inlitiet
of the particular circumstances of each case Heetare compelling reasons to restrict this right.

In the circumstances of the case the Court diduleton whether a suspect should be granted atwess
legal advice already from the moment he is takéo police custody or pre-trial detention, although
several judges in their concurring opinion werehef view that the Court should have stated soaarcl
terms.

The restrictive interpretation of tf&alduzjudgment was ruled out in the subsequent cag@aganan

v. Turkey no. 7377/03, 13 October 2009, ECHR 2009-...wheeeQburt held that an accused must be
able to benefit from the assistance of a lawyesam as he is deprived of liberty, regardless ¢f an
questioning. The fairness of proceedings againstcansed person in custody required that he be able
to obtain the whole range of services specificalbgociated with legal assistance: discussion of the
case, organisation of the defence, collection aflence, preparation for questioning, support to an
accused in distress, and checking of the conditadrdetention. The applicant, under the law then in
force, had not had legal assistance while in palicgtody. That systematic restriction, on the bakis
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the relevant statutory provisions, was sufficieartd violation of Article 6 to be found even thouije
applicant had remained silent when questioned licg@oustody

Access to a lawydrom the very outset of deprivation of libextgnstitutes also a fundamental safeguard
against the ill-treatment of detained persodrigkan v. Turkeyno. 33086/04, 18 September 2008)

As regardsconsultations and other communications betweernopess and their legal advisershe
Court has confirmed its case-law that confider@@hmunication with one's lawyer is protected by the
Convention as an important safeguard of one's tglgefence. It has added that an interference with
the lawyer-client privilege and does not necesgaetjuire an actual interception or eavesdropping t
have taken place. A genuine belief held on readergbounds that their discussion was being listened
to might be sufficient to limit the effectivenesktbe assistance which the lawyer could providé as
would inevitably inhibit a free discussion betweelawyer and a client.

The issue has arisen in a number of Moldovan ca$ese moreover a detainee was separated in a
meeting room from his lawyer by a glass partitidime partition was a general measure affecting
indiscriminately everyone in the remand centreardigss of their personal circumstances. The Court
was not convinced by the security reasons invokedhke Government and considered that visual
supervision of the lawyer-client meetings wouldsficient for such purposes. It accordingly found
violation of Articles 5 § 4 or 34 of the Convention account of the impossibility for the applicatas
have unhindered discussions with their lawyerssstieés relevant to challenging their detention on
remand or to their petitions to the Strasbourg €{@ferta Plus S.R.L. v. Moldoyao. 14385/04, 19
December 2006Castravet v. Moldovano. 23393/05, 13 March 200i&trath and Others v. Moldoya

no. 8721/05, 8705/05 and 8742/05, 27 March 200ddarca v. Moldovano. 14437/05, 10 May 2007).

A violation of the applicant’'s defence rights wdsoafound inRybacki v. Polandno. 52479/99, 13
January 2009, where the applicant could not for éive months of his detention communicate with
his lawyer out of earshot of the prosecutor or@sq@e appointed by him.

Since 2006 the Court has also dealt with casevameleto Rule 23.6, i.eprisoners’ access to
documents relating to their legal proceedings. particular, the issue as been the refusal ef th
authorities to provide the applicants with copiéslecuments relevant to their application before th
Court. Such a refusal could render the substantiadf their applications before the Court deficiant
thus impair the effectiveness of the exercise @irthight of individual petition Chaykovskiy v.
Ukraing no. 2295/06, 15 October 2009). An obligation tovide applicants with copies of documents
necessary for examination of their applicationg arise in the situations of particular vulneratyiland
dependence of applicants who are unable to obtacurdents needed for their files, for example,
because of the lack of a representative or conteittsa family.

A violation of Article 34 was found in cases whéine documents were provided with a delay of more
than one yearlédmbor v. Romaniano. 64536/01, 24 June 2008) or where the prisdhoaties had
required an applicant to pay for the copies ofritbeded documents in the knowledge that he had no
resources and knowing also what the consequendaguwé to send the documents to the Court would
be Gagiu v. Romaniano. 63258/00, 24 February 2009).

There seems to be a general issue with accessctongmts in Ukraine, where the authorities have
found that there is no obligation to send to irgexd persons copies of documents from the cags; fil
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except for court decisions, following the complatwf criminal proceedingdN@aydyon v. Ukraineno.
16474/03).

Contact with the outside world

24.1  Prisoners shall be allowed to communicate as often as possible by letter, telephone or other forms of
communication with their families, other persons and representatives of outside organisations and to receive visits
from these persons.

24.2 Communication and visits may be subject tricti®ns and monitoring necessary for the requieta of
continuing criminal investigations, maintenanceyobd order, safety and security, prevention of erahoffences and
protection of victims of crime, but such restricti including specific restrictions ordered by digial authority, shall
nevertheless allow an acceptable minimum levebaotact.

24.3 National law shall specify national and intgronal bodies and officials with whom communicattwy prisoners
shall not be restricted.

24.4  Thearrangementsfor visits shall be such asto allow prisonersto maintain and develop family relationships
in asnormal a manner as possible.

24.5 Prison authorities shall assist prisonersamtaining adequate contact with the outside warld provide them
with the appropriate welfare support to do so.

24.10 Prisonersshall be allowed to keep themselvesinformed regularly of public affairs by subscribing to and
reading newspapers, periodicals and other publications and by listening to radio or television transmissions unless
there is a specific prohibition for a specifiedipdrby a judicial authority in an individual case.

2411 Prison authorities shall ensurethat prisonersare ableto participate in elections, referenda and in other
aspects of publiclife, in sofar astheir right to do sois not restricted by national law.

Correspondence:

As regards prisoner’s correspondence, the Courtbiafirmed that that some measure of control over
this correspondence is called for and is not @fithcompatible with the Convention. However, the
systematic monitoring of the entirety of the de¢@is incoming and outgoing correspondence, as was
the case ifPetrov v. Bulgaria22 May 2008, 22 May 2008, cannot be considesstbaresponding to a
pressing social need or proportionate to the iegite aim of the prevention of disorder and crime.

In line with its consistent case-law, the Court bhs® found a violation of Article 8 in cases whére
monitoring of prisoners’ correspondence was notaticordance with the law”, given that the relevant
regulations did not indicate with reasonable gfatfite scope and manner of exercise of the diseretio
conferred on the prison authorities in respectcoéening prisoners' correspondence or regulatereith
the duration of measures monitoring prisoners'espondence or the reasons capable of justifyinig suc
measures (see, for exampmea v. Italy{GC], no. 74912/01, 17 September 2009, ECHR 20Q%nd
Onoufriou v. Cyprusno. 24407/04, 7 January 2010). It has emphasisgdvhere measures interfering
with prisoners' correspondence are taken, it isre=g that reasons be given for the interferesaeh
that the applicant and/or his advisers can satigynselves that the law has been correctly apptied
him and that decisions taken in his case are n@asonable or arbitrarpfoufriou,8 113).



Telephone:

The Court has previously held that Article 8 canmeinterpreted as guaranteeing prisoners the toght
make telephone calls, in particular where the itasl for contact by way of correspondence are
available and adequata.B. v. the Netherlandso. 37328/97, 88 92 and 93, 29 January 2002).

In a recent case dDavison v. the United Kingdgmmo. 52990/08, 2 March 2010, the applicant

complained that cost of a telephone call from agritelephone was higher than the cost of a cath fr

a public payphone if the call lasted more than tiautes and 45 seconds. A 15 minute call from

prison cost more than five times the public ratee Tourt did not need to decide whether prisoners
should now be regarded as having a right undeiCihrevention to use a phone, as the issue in the
present case was not access to a telephone abuetther the cost of the calls.

While acknowledging the limited financial means italde to the applicant and the drawbacks
associated with written correspondence, the Coewrertheless observed that the applicant was able to
enjoy regular telephone contact with his familyhed not as freely or as economically as he might
have preferred. Moreover, even if the State autiestipolicy of applying a higher rate for longer
telephone calls from prison in order to subsidise ¢ost of shorter calls could be said to havergive
rise to an interference with the applicant’'s Agid rights, the Court considers that this policysped

a “legitimate aim” and was “necessary in a demacisiciety.”

The Court also rejected the applicant’'s complaggarding discrimination due to his status as a
prisoner, considering that he could not claim tarban analogous situation to telephone users aritsi
prison in view of his distinct legal situation asavicted prisoner.

A further case of note concerning discriminatogatment ig?etrov v. Bulgaria22 May 2008, 22 May
2008, where the applicant was not allowed to useaétephone in prison to call his long-term partner
with whom he had a child. Domestic law authorisallisconly to spouses, parents, brothers and sisters
and children.

In finding a violation of Article 14, the Court fad to see any difference between the situations of
inmates who wish to have telephone conversatiotis tleir spouses and inmates who wish to have
such conversations with their unmarried partnerth wthom — like the applicant — they have an
established family life. While the Contracting $&thad a certain margin of appreciation to treat
differently married and unmarried couples in thelds of taxation, social security or social polidy,
was not readily apparent why married and unmampigdners who had an established family life were
to be given disparate treatment as regards thebgdggo maintain contact by telephone while ooie
them is in custody.

Family contacts and visits:

In addition to cases where domestic law was foonlddk the required qualityNegera v. Polandno.
141/07, 19 January 201Gradek v. Polandno. 39631/06, 8 June 2010noufrious v. Cyrpysno.
24407/04, 7 January 2010) where the restriction on family visits was utifisd (Kucera v. Slovakia
no. 48666/99, 17 July 200Ferla v. Poland no. 55470/00, 20 May 2008), the Court has regentl
examined cases concerning the prisoners’ rightaoyn Frasik v. Poland no. 22933/02, 5 January
2010 andlaremowicz v. Polando. 24023/03, 5 January 2010 — an area wheimiigdl case-law.



In Frasik, the applicant was a remand prisoner who had tetined on charges of rape and battery of
a woman. Subsequently the two reconciled and wantget married. They request was refused, inter
alia, on the grounds that there was doubt as tositheerity of the couple’s intention and that the
remand centre was not an appropriate place forraaga ceremony.

For the Court, personal liberty is not a necespagycondition for the exercise of the right to nyait
reiterated that a prisoner continues to enjoy fumet#tal human rights and freedoms that are not
contrary to the sense of deprivation of libertyGlirding the right to marry. Detained persons db no
forfeit their right guaranteed by Article 12 merdlgcause of their status.

It is obvious that detention facilities are neitltssignated, nor freely and normally chosen fot tha
purpose. What needs to be solved in a situatiorrevaaletained person wishes to get married is not
the question of whether or not it is reasonablehiar to marry in prison but the practical aspedts o
timing and making the necessary arrangements, whight, and usually will, be subject to certain
conditions set by the authorities. Otherwise, theay not restrict the right to marry, unless thene a
important considerations flowing from such circuamstes as danger to security in prison or prevention
of crime and disorder. In the present case theseneadndication that such circumstances existed.

The case ofaremowiczoncerned a prisoner serving a sentence. His retuagarry a woman who m
he had met in prison was refused on the groundgtbs had become “acquainted illegally in prison”
and in any event their relationship had represemithing but “a very superficial and unworthy
contact.”

The Court accepted that in deciding whether ortogrant leave to marry to a prisoner, the authesrit
could have regard to such factors as the maintenah@ood order, safety and security in prison.
Furthermore, the aims of imprisonment, which neamglysencompass the rehabilitative elements, are
considerations that are relevant in this context.

The authorities dealing with the applicant's retjies leave to marry justified their refusal by
reference to grounds which were in no way linkedtison security or prevention of disorder, but
related to the assessment of the nature and tHeyqouiathe applicant’s relationships with the woma
concerned. Like irfrrasik, the Court concluded that the Polish authoritieglisions were arbitrary and
failed to strike a balance among various public imdévidual interests at stake in a manner competib
with the Convention,

The Court acknowledged that some administrativern@gements must be made by the prison
authorities before a prisoner can marry. Howeves,dame applies to other Convention rights, such as
the right of access to a court, the right to votel dghe right to respect for family life and
correspondence, the exercise of which in prisomireg, by the nature of things, a positive action o
the part of the authorities to make the enjoyméthase right effective.

Another important judgment relating to prisonemnily life is Dickson v. the United Kingdof&C],

no. 44362/04, 4 December 2007, ECHR 2007-XIll, \Wwhtoncerned the refusal of access to artificial
insemination facilities to a couple, the husbansting a prison sentence and the wife living atipe
The Court did not find that the grant of artificialsemination facilities would involve any security
issues or impose any significant administrativéirancial demands on the State. It also underlihed
evolution in European penal policy towards the éasing relative importance of the rehabilitative ai
of imprisonment, particularly towards the end dbrag prison sentencélthough the grant oértificial
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insemination facilities was possible in exceptiotedes, the threshold established by the offi@aty
was set so high against them from the outset thdidi not allow a balancing of the competing
individual and public interests and prevented thgquired assessment of the proportionality of a
restriction, as required by the Convention.

The Court also noted th#dtat more than half of the Contracting States adldvior conjugal visits for
prisoners. However, while it has expressed its approval feralolution in several European countries
towards conjugal visits, it has not yet interpretbd Convention as requiring Contracting States to
make provision for such visits. Accordingly, thésan area in which the Contracting States couldyen;
a wide margin of appreciation in determining thepstto be taken to ensure compliance with the
Convention with due regard to the needs and resswftthe community and of individuals

24.10 Prisonersshall be allowed to keep themselvesinformed regularly of public affairs by subscribing to and
reading newspapers, periodicals and other publications and by listening to radio or television transmissions

Internet:

The Court has also received complaints concerriiegdck of access to internet in prison. So far no
public decision has been taken on this issue. Towthas recently (September 2010) communicated
to the respondent Government a case under Artitlef the Convention where the applicant, who was
seeking information about enrolling at universitygs refused access to internet.

24.11 Prison authorities shall ensure that prisoners are able to participate in elections, referenda and in other
aspectsof publiclife, in so far astheir right to do soisnot restricted by national law.

According to the Commentary on the Prison Rules ithie is an innovation and was inserted following
a judgment by the Chamber of 30 March 2004 in #eeofHirst (No. 2) v. the United KingdaniThe
case was subsequently examined also by the Graaohiégr which confirmed a violation of Article 3
of Protocol No. 1 on account of a law which impbseblanket voting ban in parliamentary elections
on all convicted prisoners in prison. It appliedcematically to such prisoners, irrespective of the
length of their sentence and irrespective of thieineaor gravity of their offence and their indivalu
circumstances.

Although there was no common European approacldagptoblem, such a general, automatic and
indiscriminate restriction on a vitally importano@vention right fell outside any acceptable maigjin
appreciation.

The Court pointed out that the Convention did nafwle that restrictions on electoral rights cooéd
imposed on an individual who has, for example,csesly abused a public position or whose conduct
threatened to undermine the rule of law or demacifaundations. The principle of proportionality
requires a discernible and sufficient link betwéss sanction and the conduct and circumstancdseof t
individual concerned. An independent court, apgysn adversarial procedure, provides a strong
safeguard against arbitrariness.

As regards the situation in member states that tQuated that in 14 other states all prisoners were
barred from voting and in 12 states the right ttevaf prisoners could be limited in some way. It is
obvious that thédirst judgment has thus implications for a number ofitoes.
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Recently, the Court found a violation of Articleot Protocol No. 1 in an Austrian casd-rodl| v.
Austria, no. 20201/04, 8 April 2010where the provided for disenfranchisement to a nmameowly
defined group of persons than in the UK, applyingyon the case of a prison sentence exceeding one
year and only to convictions for offences committeith intent. It nevertheless considered that the
provisions of the National Assembly Election Actidiot meet all the criteria establishedHirst.
Under theHirst test, besides ruling out automatic and blanketiotigns it is an essential element that
the decision on disenfranchisement should be tdlkema judge, taking into account the particular
circumstances, and that there must be a link betvtee offence committed and issues relating to
elections and democratic institutions.

The essential purpose of these criteria is to #skaldisenfranchisement as an exception even in the
case of convicted prisoners, ensuring that sucleasuore is accompanied by specific reasoning given
in an individual decision explaining why in theauimstances of the specific case disenfranchisement
was necessary, taking the above elements into atcdhe principle of proportionality requires a
discernible and sufficient link between the sanctiand the conduct and circumstances of the
individual concerned. However, no such link existgler the provisions of law which led to the
applicant's disenfranchisemént.

Work

26.1 Prison work shall be approached as a postement of the prison regime and shall never bd asea
punishment.

26.17 As far as possible, prisoners who work dtmlihcluded in national social security systems.

Currently, a case is pending before the Grand CleamBtummer v. Austrigno. 37452/02) — which
concerns precisely the issue of affiliation of wiagk prisoners to social security and in particutar
pension system. In that case the applicant had 8eyears in prison, but was not affiliated to the-
age pension system for work performed as a prisoner

Transfer of prisoners

32.1 While prisoners are being moved to or fronisom, or to other places such as court or hospitaly shall be
exposed to public view as little as possible arappr safeguards shall be adopted to ensure thairyanity.

32.2 The transport of prisoners in conveyances iwdkdequate ventilation or light, or which wouldgct them in any
way to unnecessary physical hardship or indigsitygll be prohibited.

*In the light of these developments, it might be giomed whether Rule 24.11 — whish refers broadipdtional law -
corresponds to the rather strict criteria appligdhe Court to the disenfranchisement of prisoners.
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Since 2005, the Court has examined the compayilafitransport conditions with the requirements of
Article 3 of the Convention. Since this was a nagsle, it sought guidance from the findings of the
CPT regarding the size of compartments suitablérémsport.

The issue has arisen mainly in cases concerningi&aad Ukraine. The Court has found a violation in
several such cases on account of the crammed mglbf transport, the number and frequency of
transfers in such conditions (skbudoyorov v. Russjao. 6847/02, 8 November 2005, ECHR 2005-
X; Yakovenko v. Ukraineno. 15825/06, 25 October 200Vtasov v. Russjano. 78146/01, 12 June
2008; Starokadomskiy v. Russiao. 42239/02, 31 July 2008Joiseyev v. Russiano. 62936/00, 9
October 2008) and the use of a standard prisontwamansport a post-operative patient from one
hospital to anotheiT@arariyeva v. Russjano. 4353/03, 14 December 2006, ECHR 2006-... ).

Detained children

35.1 Where exceptionally children under the agé8oyears are detained in a prison for adults thiecaities shall ensure
that, in addition to the services available tgpaiboners, prisoners who are children have accetbetsocial, psychological
and educational services, religious care and réored programmes or equivalents to them that aadable to children in
the community.

35.4 Where children are detained in a prison tiheyl e kept in a part of the prison that is sefgafieom that used by
adults unless it is considered that this is agahesbest interests of the child.

11.1 Children under the age of 18 years shouldaatetained in a prison for adults, but in an distatment specially
designed for the purpose.

11.2 If children are nevertheless exceptionallghelsuch a prison there shall be special reguiatthat take account
of their status and needs.

In Guveg v. Turkeyno. 70337/0120 January 2009, the Court found for the first tithat the
imprisonment of a minor in an adult prison amountedinhuman and degrading treatment. The
detention of the 15-year-old adolescent, in bref#atomestic law, had lasted more than five yeats an
had caused him severe physical and psychologiodlgms resulting in three suicide attempts, without
appropriate medical care being provided by theaités.

In several judgments concerning Turkey, the Coat bBxpressed its concern about the practice of
detaining children in pre-trial detention (sBelguk v. Turkeyno. 21768/02, § 35, 10 January 2006;
Kosti and Others v. Turkeyno. 74321/01, § 30, 3 May 200Mart v. Turkey no. 20817/04, 6 May
2008 § 34) and found violations of Article 5 § 3 of ti@onvention. For example, iBelcukthe
applicant had spent someur months in pre-trial detention when he was sixteen yeddsaod inNart

the applicant had spehbrty-eight days in detention when he was seventeen years ol&Giivec v.
Turkey the applicant was detained from the age of fifteed was kept in pre-trial detention for a
period in excess dbur and a half years.

In examining this cases, the Court took taken atoount a number of international texts (including
CM recommendations on juvenile delinquency, the Obhvention on the rights of the child) and
recalled that the pre-trial detention of minorsiddde used only as a measure of last resortpitilgh
be as short as possible and, where detentionictlystnecessary, minors should be kept apart from
adults. It appeared that the authorities never tbhekapplicant’s age into consideration when oragri
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their detention or considered alternative meth&dsthermore, in some cases, the applicant wasikept
a prison together with adultslért, Glveq.

Foreign nationals

37.4  Specificinformation about legal assistance shall be provided to prisonerswho are foreign nationals.

A case of relevance under this sectiomiallo v. Swedenno. 13205/07, 5 January 2010 which the
concerned the conviction of a foreign national +ranch woman- for drug trafficking. The Court

applied to interpreters the principle establishe8alduzwith regard to access to a lawyer, considering
that the assistance of an interpreter should beiged at the investigation stage as from the first
interrogation unless it is demonstrated that tlaeeecompelling reasons to restrict that right.

Part |11 Health
Health care
39. Prison authorities shall safeguard the hedltil prisoners in their care.

Organisation of prison health care

40.1 Medical services in prison shall be organisedose relation with the general health admiaisbn of the
community or nation.

40.2 Health policy in prisons shall be integratethj and compatible with, national health policy.

40.3 Prisoners shall have access to the healticesravailable in the country without discrimination the grounds of
their legal situation.

40.4 Medical services in prison shall seek to detad treat physical or mental illnesses or deffeots which
prisoners may suffer.

40.5 All necessary medical, surgical and psycliaeivices including those available in the comnyustiall be
provided to the prisoner for that purpose.

Medical and health care personnel

41.5 The services of qualified dentists and opticians shall be availableto every prisoner.

Duties of the medical practitioner

42.3 When examining a prisoner the medical practéti or a qualified nurse reporting to such a na@gicactitioner shall
pay particular attention to:

a. observing the normal rules of medical confidentiality;

In addition to the material conditions of detentitre question of adequate medical care is pristing
subject of frequent complaints before the Court. @Asesult, there is vast case-law on the subject
dealing with a variety of medical conditions ané ttuty of the State to provide the requisite mddica
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assistance. A lack of appropriate medical care amote generally, the detention in inappropriate
conditions of a person who is ill may in princiglmount to treatment contrary to Article 3.

In a number of recent cases (concerning in padic®ussia, Azerbaijan, Ukraine, Moldova, and
Georgia) the Court has emphasised that the metetliat a detainee was seen by a doctor and
prescribed a certain form of treatment does nobvraatically mean that the medical assistance was
adequate. The authorities must also ensure thabnaprehensive record is kept concerning the
detainee’s state of health and the treatment herwmoht while in detention, that the diagnoses ard c
are prompt and accurate, and that where necesshgtthe nature of a medical condition, supervision
is regular and systematic and involves a comprebenberapeutic strategy aimed at curing the
detainee’s diseases or preventing their aggravataher than addressing them on a symptomatic
basis. In addition, the authorities must show tthed necessary conditions were created for the
prescribed treatment to be actually followed thiatg

In Poghosyan v. Georgiano. 9870/07, 24 February 2009, the Court notedsistemic nature of the
lack of medical care in Georgian prisons, partidylavith regard to the treatment of viral hepati@is
Consequently, under Article 46 it invited Georgiatéke legislative and administrative steps, withou
delay, to prevent the transmission of viral hepafl in prisons, to introduce screening arrangement
for this disease and to ensure its timely and &ffedreatment.

It made a similar finding about the necessary gdmaeasures in a subsequent judgmei@havtadze

v. Georgia no. 23204/07, 3 March 2009, but with respecinfedtions diseases in general, including
tuberculosis, inviting the respondent State tooiice screening arrangements for these disédses.

also considered that, as an individual measure, Stede should transfer the applicant to an
establishment capable of providing him with adeguatdical care for his diseases, viral hepatitis C
and TB.

The lack of adequate care for TB has been fourmbtstitute a breach of Art. 3 also in cases against
Ukraine Melnik v. Ukraine no. 72286/01, 28 March 2008akovenko v. Ukraineno. 15825/06, 25
October 2007Pokhlebin v. Ukraineno. 35581/06, 20 May 2010), Russizofodnitchev v. Russiao.
52058/99, 24 May 2007), Azerbaijadymmatov v. Azerbaijannos. 9852/03 and 13413/04, 29
November 2007) and Bulgari&taikov v. Bulgariano. 49438/99, 12 October 2006).

Inadequate treatment of prisoners suffering frond kifection and AIDS have also been at the origin
of violations of Art. 3 Artyomovv. Russia, no. 14146/02, 27 May 20¥0deksanyan v. Russiao.
46468/06, 22 December 2008, armkovenko v. Ukraineo. 15825/06, 25 October 2007).

The Court has also dealt with some novel aspecisedfical care in prison, relating to dental and eye
care, as well as medical confidentiality.

In Slyusarev v. Russiao. 60333/00, 20 April 2010, upon the applica@t'sest, the authorities took
away his glasses and procured new ones to him®mpnths later. As a result he could he could not
read or write normally, and experienced a feelihgpgecurity and helplessness during this longqukri
The Government did not provide any explanationtfe delay of two and half months before the

® SeeMalenko v. Ukraingno. 18660/03, 19 February 2009 for this sumnwetly further references.
® By contrast, inGavrilita v. Romaniano. 10921/03, 22 June 2010, the Court considixactthe authorities could not be
criticised for not carrying out systematic testsT®& on the arrival of each inmate.
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applicant was examined by a specialist doctor or whook a further two months to have the new
glasses made. For the first time in such a sitnati® Court found that there had been degrading
treatment, while marking its agreement with theedasv of the Commission (which found no ill-
treatment as a result of being deprived of glakses few days).

The case o¥.D. v. Romaniano. 7078/02, 16 February 2010 concerned the akfagprovide dentures

to an impoverished and toothless prisoner on tbhergt that he was unable to contribute to the cost.
This had serious consequences for the applicamddtthy as he was incapable of feeding himself
correctly. The Court dealt for the first time withis particular aspect of the medical care to be
provided to impoverished prisoners. It found thet tegulations on social cover for prisoners were
ineffective, in that they were frustrated by admirative obstacles (particularly the absence of
agreements between the social insurance fund isormrs and dental surgeries in prisons).

The Court dealt for the first time with medical &identiality in prison inSzuluk v. the United
Kingdom no. 36936/05, 2 June 200&ncerning the monitoring by a prison medical @ffiof
“medical” correspondence between a convicted pesomho had undergone brain surgery twice, and a
neuroradiology specialist, who was supervising aspital treatment. The judgment in which the
Court found a violation of Article 8, is importamt that the Court refused, in substance, to make a
distinction in this connection between patients wiewe in prison and those who were at libertyldba
accepted that a prisoner with a life-threateningliced condition might wish to seek confirmation
outside the prison that he was receiving adequatiaal treatment.

On the standard of medical care to be providedpfsoners, the Court has stated that it does not
always adhere to the principle of the equivalentéealth care in prison with that in the outside
community, advocated by the CPT. It has held oresd\woccasions that Article 3 of the Convention
cannot be interpreted as securing to every detgieesbn medical assistance of the same level as “in
the best medical institutions for the general mill has also accepted that “in principle the teses

of medical facilities within the penitentiary systere limited compared to those of civil[ian] ctiat

(see Isayev v. Ukraine, no. 28827/02, 28 May 208R:ksanyan v. Russia, no. 46468/06, 22 December
2008; Okhrimenko v. Ukraineno. 53896/07, 15 October 2009). The Court resersefficient
flexibility in defining the required standard ofdith care, deciding it on a case-by-case basist Tha
standard should be “compatible with the human tyjnof a detainee, but should also take into
account “the practical demands of imprisonmeittidem). The practical demands of detention may
impose restrictions a prisoner will have to accéjticle 3 cannot be interpreted as requiring a
prisoner's every wish and preference regarding caétlieatment to be accommodaté&ththew v. the
Netherlandsno. 24919/03, 29 September 2005).

As regards general preventive measures (with réspeisks which do not raise Art. 2 or 3 issueisg,
Court considers that they are in principle withie tnargin of appreciation of the domestic authesiti
who are best placed to assess priorities, use smfurees and social needs. It has found that the
difference in preventive policy applied in prisomkere needle exchange programs for combating drug
use were not available as they were in the commumés justified Shelley v. the United Kingdom
(dec), no. 23800/06, 4 January 2008). It was reiewathis context that the risk of infection pririga

flew from conduct by the prisoners themselves wihigy know, or should know, is dangerous to their
own health, a situation that can be contrasted #athage to health flowing from conditions for which
the authorities themselves are directly responsible
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Mental health

47.1 Specialised prisons or sections under medaatol shall be available for the observation tredtment of
prisoners suffering from mental disorder or abnditjmevho do not necessarily fall under the provigof Rule 12.

47.2 The prison medical service shall provide ffier psychiatric treatment of all prisoners who araeed of such
treatment and pay special attention to suicidegrion.

12.1 Persons who are suffering from mental illrees$ whose state of mental health is incompatibth détention in a
prison should be detained in an establishment albgdesigned for the purpose.

12.2 If such persons are nevertheless exceptiohaltyin prison there shall be special regulatitras take account of their
status and needs.

A structural problem with providing adequate meHase to mentally ill prisoners was observed in
Albania in case oDybeku v. Albaniano. 41153/06, 18 December 2007, where the applicas
treated like the other inmates, despite the faat tie had been suffering from chronic paranoid
schizophrenia. Although he had regular visits t® phison’s hospital, this could not be viewed as a
solution since the applicant was serving a sentehtife imprisonment.

Ruling under Article 46, the Court considered ttiegt State should taken the necessary measures as a
matter of urgency in order to secure appropriataditmns of detention and adequate medical
treatment, in particular, for prisoners, like thplcant, who need special care owing to theirestdt
health’ The judgment is important as it is the first casevhich Article 46 has been applied in relation

to detention conditions.

The Court was faced with a similar problemSlawomir Musial v. Polandno. 28300/06, 20 January
2009. In that case the applicant was suffering femifepcy, schizophrenia and other mental disorders
but was detained in various detention facilitiesigieed for healthy prisoners. For the Court, cétgj
him in establishments not suitable for incarceratb the mentally-ill, raised a serious issue uritier
Convention.

It showed the failure of the authorities’ commitrhéa improving the conditions of detention in
compliance with the recommendations of the CounfcEurope. In particular, the Court noted that the
recommendations of the Committee of Ministers ®rttember States, namely Recommendation No. R
(98) 7 concerning the ethical and organisationpeets of health care in prison and Recommendation
on the European Prison Rules provide that prisosgffering from serious mental disturbance should
be kept and cared for in a hospital facility whishadequately equipped and possesses appropriately
trained staff.

Applying Article 46, the Court considered that nesagy legislative and administrative measures
should be taken rapidly in order to secure appabv@rconditions of detention of detained persons, in
particular, adequate conditions and medical treatnier prisoners, who, like the applicant, need
special care owing to their state of health.

" See alsdriviere v. Franceno. 33834/03, 11 July 2006 where the conditidrdetention were not appropriate for a person
with a mental disorder.
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As an individual measure, it further requested R®l¢o secure, at the earliest possible date, the
adequate conditions of the applicant’s detentioanrestablishment capable of providing him with the
necessary psychiatric treatment and constant mesdiparvision.

Suicide prevention:

Prisoners known to be suffering from serious medisiurbance and to pose a suicide risk require
special measures geared to their condition. The odRenolde v. Franceno. 5608/05, 16 October
2008, concerned the suicide of a man in pre-téiation who had been punished by confinement for
forty-five days in a disciplinary cell, despite tfect that he suffered from an acute psychoticegn
and had attempted suicide three days prior todhéirement. The Court found that the authoritied ha
failed in their positive obligation to protect tdetainee’s right to life by not considering at gt

his placement in a psychiatric institution, by motpervising the administration of his medication
(given for several days at a time), and by impogheg heaviest disciplinary sanction without taking
into account his condition. It held, for the fitstne in this type of situation, that there had been
violation of Article 2.

Part IV Good order

Special high security or safety measures

53.1  Special high security or safety measures shall only be applied in exceptional circumstances.

53.2  Thereshall beclear proceduresto befollowed when such measures areto be applied to any prisoner.

53.3 The nature of any such measures, their daratid the grounds on which they may be applied beadetermined
by national law.

534 The application of the measures in each deaalelse approved by the competent authority fopecdied period of
time.

53.5 Any decision to extend the approved periotinoé shall be subject to a new approval by the catergt authority.
53.6 Such measures shall be applied to individaadsnot to groups of prisoners.

53.7 Any prisoner subjected to such measures Baad a right of complaint in the terms set out irleR70.

Discipline and punishment

56.1 Disciplinary procedures shall be mechanismagifresort.

59. Prisoners charged with disciplinary offendeslls

a. be informed promptly, in a language which they under stand and in detail, of the nature of the accusations
against them;

b. have adequate time and facilitiesfor the preparation of their defence;

C. be allowed to defend themselvesin person or through legal assistance when theinterests of justice so
require;

d. be allowed to request the attendance of witnhesses and to examine them or to have them examined on their
behalf; and

e have thefree assistance of an interpreter if they cannot understand or speak the language used at the
hearing.
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60.2 The severity of any punishment shall be pripaoate to the offence.
60.4 Punishment shall not include a total protibiton family contact.

60.5 Solitary confinement shall be imposed as a punishment only in exceglioases and for a specified period of
time, which shall be as short as possible.

61. A prisoner who is found guilty of a discipligasffence shall be able to appeal to a competethirmtependent
higher authority.

Special prison regime

The extension of the application of the speciasgmiregime (to an applicant was in issué&irea v.
Italy [GC], no. 74912/01, 17 September 200%e applicant had been convicted for membershig of
Mafia-type organisation, drug trafficking and illdgpossession of firearms and a special prisomregi
involving a number of restrictions (section 41 bfsthe Prison Administration Act) was imposed on
him during a period of 11 years.

The Court accepted that the extended applicatioseofain restrictions may place a prisoner in a
situation that could amount to inhuman or degradiagtment. However, it could not define a precise
length of time beyond which such a situation agtdhe minimum threshold of severity required t¢ fal
within the scope of Article 3. On the contrary, teagth of time must be examined in the light of th
circumstances of each case; this entaiter alia, ascertaining whether the renewal or extensiahef
restrictions in question was justified or not.

In finding no violation of Art. 3, the Court consieed that the restrictions imposed as a resulbef t
special prison regime were necessary to prevengpipiicant, who posed a danger to society, from
maintaining contacts with the criminal organisatitmnwhich he belonged. There was no evidence
showing that the extension of those restrictions patently unjustified.

Solitary confinement

One of the most important cases in this area i$ttaed Chamber case Bimirez Sanchez v. France,
no. 59450/00, 4 July 2006yhere the applicant — a convicted terrorist — wad hin solitary
confinement for a period of 8 years and 2 mofithke Court referred at length to the 2006 prisdasru
and found that the physical conditions in which #pplicant was detained were proper and complied
with those rules. It also considered that applicaa$ not in complete sensory isolation or totaiadoc
isolation. His isolation was partial and relatiighe main issue in this case was the length of such
confinement.

8 As regards the application of special confinemeaasures to terroristsee als@abar Ahmad, Haroon Rashid Aswat,
Syed Tahla Ahsan and Mustafa Kamal Mustafa (Abuzdam the United Kingdonapplication nos. 24027/07, 11949/08
and 36742/08, decision of 6 July 2010. paras. 126-1
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While accepting that a prisoner’s segregation ftheprison community does not in itself amount to
inhuman treatment, the Court emphasised that ierd avoid any risk of arbitrariness, substantive
reasons must be given when a protracted periodbldbiy confinement is extended. The decision
should thus make it possible to establish thattit@orities have carried out a reassessment thes ta
into account any changes in the prisoner’s circamss, situation or behaviour. The statement of
reasons will need to be increasingly detailed amdpelling the more time goes by.

Furthermore, such measures, which are a form gbrisonment within the prison”, should be resorted
to only exceptionally and after every precautios haen taken. A system of regular monitoring of the
prisoner’s physical and mental condition should de set up in order to ensure its compatibilitthwi
continued solitary confinement.

The Court also underlined that solitary confinememven in cases entailing only relative isolation,
cannot be imposed on a prisoner indefinitely. Muegpit is essential that the prisoner should de ab
to have an independent judicial authority review therits of and reasons for a prolonged measure of
solitary confinement.

It would also be desirable for alternative solusido solitary confinement to be sought for persons
considered dangerous and for whom detention inrdmary prison under the ordinary regime is
considered inappropriate.

Although the Court found no violation of Article (Baving regard to the physical conditions of the
applicant’s detention, the fact that his isolatisrirelative”, the authorities’ willingness to holdm
under the ordinary regime, his character and thegelahe poses) it did voice concern about the
particularly lengthy period the applicant has spensolitary confinement and considered that the
applicant who had now been held under the ordipaspn regime should not in principle confined to
a solitary cell in the future.

In Onoufriou v. Cyprusno. 24407/04, 7 January 2010, it further expandedhe requirement of
procedural safeguards which must accompany a dadigiplace a prisoner in solitary confinement in
order to guarantee the prisoner's welfare and rthyegotionality of the measure.

The Court pointed to a lacuna in the Prison reguiatof Cyprusas regards the guarantees to be
afforded to those placed in solitary confinement.

In particular, it noted the lack of an adequatdification for the applicant's detention in solitar
confinement, the uncertainty concerning its durgtithe failure to put in place a reliable system to
record solitary confinement measures and to enthatethe applicant was not confined beyond the
authorised period, the absence of any evidencethigatuthorities carried out an assessment of the
relevant factors before ordering his confinemert toe lack of any possibility to challenge the matu

of his detention or its conditions.

The proportionality of a punitive measure imposqubru a prisoner is an important factor when
assessing whether or not the unavoidable leveufférng inherent in detention has been exceeded.
Issues under 3 have arisen when a prison admimnistrdas chosen to apply the most severe
disciplinary sanction, without considering sucht$éaas the nature of the wrongdoing, the prisener’
personality and the fact that it was his first sbcbach. Ramishvili and Kokhreidze v. Georgia, no.
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1704/06, 27 January 2009). Solitary confinement of a meyntdll has also been considered as
excessive sanctiofiRénolde v. Francayo. 5608/05, 16 October 2008).

59. Prisoners charged with disciplinary offendesalls

a. be informed promptly, in a language which thegenstand and in detail, of the nature of the adtausaagainst
b. trr:ae\r/g adequate time and facilities for the prejaraf their defence;

C. be aI_Iowed to defend themselvesin person or through legal assistance when theinterests of justice so

d. L?::Iro%ved to request the attendance of witnemsgé$o examine them or to have them examined @n ltehalf;
e. agsl/e the free assistance of an interpreter if tamnot understand or speak the language uskd hetring.

As regards the procedural guarantees affordedisonmrs the Court has found, in the cas&olmez

v. Turkeyno. 16330/0220 May 2008, a structural problem in Turkey whetsgners could not have a
public hearing when challenging a disciplinary gemmcimposed on them (such as a ban on visiting
rights), the competent judges examining their cammp only on the basis of the case-file.

The Court considered that the violation of Arti@leon account of the lack of public hearings during
the proceedings, revealed a systemic problem grisint of the legislation itself and invited the
respondent State to bring it into line with the &ean Prison Rules of 2006, including Rule 59c.

It appears that the defect in the legislation mayehbeen cured by a new law adopted on 22 July.2010

Use of force

64.1 Prison staff shall not use force against pese except in self-defence or in cases of attedrgdeape or active or
passive physical resistance to a lawful order dwdys as a last resort.

64.2 The amount of force used shall be the minimecessary and shall be imposed for the shortesssagy time.

66. Staff who deal directly with prisoners shallttaned in techniques that enable the minimalafderce in the
restraint of prisoners who are aggressive.

67.1 Staff of other law enforcement agencies il be involved in dealing with prisoners insidéspns in
exceptional circumstances.

Under this section a few drastic cases should bdiamed, involving the use of force against prigsne
by a group of special forces.

First, inDavydov and Others v. Ukrainaos. 17674/02 and 39081/02, 1 July 2010, spémieés had
conducted training exercises in a prison duringcWtihe applicants had been injured and humiliated
They were all in a vulnerable position, unable &feddd themselves or to protect themselves from
excessive use of force or humiliating searchesy ere being treated as objects in the courseaseth
trainings. The applicants were unable to complgairest abuses in the course of the training session
as they could not identify masked perpetratorodgé their complaints through the legally available
them channels as these channels involved censoxhitheir correspondence by the alleged
perpetrators and specific personal negative comsems such as imposing administrative sanctions on
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them for their complaints. . The system in forcd kaabled penitentiary officials not to record g8
and not to react to medical complaints.

Excessive force was used against the prisonerBputitany justification or lawful grounds. The force
and special equipment were used without any reé®ngrounds and contrary to international
standards for use of force and special equipment.

The Court accepted as legitimate the need to taoh keep staff prepared for possible unexpected
conduct of prisoners, including conduct relatedmass riots or taking of hostages, for which the
special forces were being trained.

There was however a positive obligation on theeStattrain its law enforcement officials in such a
manner as to ensure their high level of competendbeir professional conduct so that no-one is
subjected to torture or treatment that runs cownttar Article 3 of the Convention. This also
presupposes that the training activities of lawossgment officials, including officials of the
penitentiary institutions, are not only in line vithat absolute prohibition, but also aim at préienof
any possible treatment or conduct of a State afficivhich might run contrary to the absolute
prohibition of torture, inhuman or degrading treatrnor punishment.

In Artyomov v. Russjano. 14146/02, 27 May 2010, a group of officersttad special purpose unit
carried out certain operations in the correctiooaony where the applicant was detained. Those
operations included, in particular, searches opedimises within the colony and body searches @f th
detainees. All officers wore balaclava masks andiezh rubber truncheons. The operation had been
accompanied by repeated and severe beatings assaquence of which a number of inmates,
including the applicant, sustained multiple injgri@he Court did not discern any circumstance which
might have necessitated the use of violence ag#iesapplicant. Since the applicant fully complied
with the orders of the officers, the use of forcaswntentional, retaliatory in nature and aimed at
debasing the applicant and forcing him into subiorss

In another incident in the same case, a rubbectreon had been used against the applicant in respon
to the unruly conduct of detainees. The Court wagdful of the potential for violence that exists in
penitentiary institutions and of the fact that tiedience by detainees may quickly degenerate into a
riot. It therefore accepted that the use of for@g ilbe necessary on occasion to ensure prison ggcuri
to maintain order or to prevent crime in penitemytitacilities. Nevertheless, such force may be used
only if indispensible and must not be excessiveedrese to physical force which has not been made
strictly necessary by the detainee's own conduttinihes human dignity and is in principle an
infringement of the right set forth in Article 3 tife Convention. In the present case, the usebdferu
truncheons against the applicant was grossly dptionate to the applicant's conduct, i.e. hisisaf

to leave his cell, and retaliatory in nature.

A violation of Art. 3 was also found iDedovskiy and Others v. Russia, no. 71781@3May 2008 on
account of the systematic, indiscriminate and ufudwse of rubber truncheons by members of a

special prison security unit on convicted prisonsgsving their sentences, by way of retaliation or
punishment.

Instruments of restraint
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68.2  Handcuffs, restraint jackets and other body restraints stalbe used except:

a. if necessary, as a precaution against escapegiariransfemprovided that they shall be removed when the
prisoner appears beforeajudicial or administrative authority unless that authority decides otherwise; or
b. by order of the director, if other methods of iwohfail, in order to protect a prisoner from siljury, injury to

others or to prevent serious damage to propertyiged that in such instances the director shath@diately
inform the medical practitioner and report to tlghler prison authority.

68.3  Instrumentsof restraint shall not be applied for any longer timethan isstrictly necessary.

Under the Court’s case law, the use of handcuffetber instruments of restraint does not normally
give rise to an issue under Article 3 of the Corienwhere the measure has been imposed in
connection with a lawful detention and does noaiéhe use of force, or public exposure, exceeding
what is reasonably considered necessary.

No justification for the use of handcuff has beeuarfd in the following circumstances:

1) handcuffing of a mentally ill prisoner for a &t of 7 days around the clock during his solitary
confinement without any psychiatric opinion or jfisation (Kucheruk v. Ukraingno. 2570/04, 6
September 2007);

2) mandatory handcuffing during force feeding, rdtgss of any resistanc€iprap v. Moldovano.
12066/02, 19 June 2007; see dsvmerzhitsky v. Ukrain@o. 54825/00, 5 April 2005).

3) handcuffing of a sick prisoner to a wall heatea hospital while waiting for his operatiolstfatii
and Others v. Moldovano. 8721/05, 27 March 2007);

4) handcuffing of a prisoner suffering from cantehis bed in a hospitaDkhrimenko v. Ukraineno.
53896/07, 15 October 2009);

5) handcuffing during court hearingsdrodnichev v. Russiapplication no. 52058/99, 25 May 2007).

Requests and complaints

70.1 Prisoners, individually or as a group, shalle ample opportunity to make requests or comiglanthe director
of the prison or to any other competent authority.

70.2 If mediation seems appropriate this shoulttibd first.

70.3 If a request is denied or a complaint is tejgcreasons shall be provided to the prisonetlzagrisoner shall
have the right to appeal to an independent authorit

70.4 Prisoners shall not be punished because @idnavade a request or lodged a complaint.

70.5 The competent authority shall take into actamy written complaints from relatives of a prisomwhen they have
reason to believe that a prisoner’s rights have besated.

70.6 No complaint by a legal representative or miggion concerned with the welfare of prisonery tmabrought on
behalf of a prisoner if the prisoner concerned adagsonsent to it being brought.

70.7 Prisoners are entitled to seek legal advioetatbmplaints and appeals procedures and todsgatance when the
interests of justice require.
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In Eneav. Italy [G(, no. 74912/01, 17 September 2009 the Court ®debmt any restrictioaffecting
these individuativil rights must be open to challenge in judicial proceedingsaccount of the nature
of the restrictions (for instance, a prohibition @teiving more than a certain number of visitsrfro
family members each month or the ongoing monitoghgorrespondence and telephone calls) and of
their possible repercussions (for instance, difficin maintaining family ties or relationships Wit
non-family members, exclusion from outdoor exerci8y this means it is possible to achieve the fair
balance which must be struck between the conséréacing the State in the prison context on the one
hand and the protection of prisoners' rights orother.

While it is essential for States to retain a widkccetion with regard to the means of ensuring sgcu
and order in the difficult context of prison, theutt reiterated that justice cannot stop at theqpri
gate and there is no justification for deprivingnetes of the safeguards of Article 6, in particuke

right of access to a court.

It also observed that the great majority of mendiates recognise that prisoners enjoy most of the
rights set out in the Council of Europe Prison Rwad provide for avenues of appeal against measure
restricting those rights.

| should be noted that the Convention (Article &juires access to judicial authorities with compykai
concerning prisonergivil rights, for example, concerning a prisoner’s family \#sit correspondence
or his pecuniary rights. Not all prisoners’ righafl into that category.

More recently, in a Portuguese casBtegarescu and Bahrin v. Portugab. 46194/06, 6 April 2010,
the Court found a violation of Art. 6 on accounttié fact that the applicants could not challerge t
orders by which they had been placed in a highrggctell. Their placement in the cell had had a
number of consequences affecting their “civil regahd obligations™: restriction on receiving vidits

one hour a week and the inability to continue ssdind take exams. However the applicants never
received the orders and there were also doubtst dbeyurisdiction of the administrative courts in
such matters.

Part VIII
Obijective of the regime for sentenced prisoners

102.1 In addition to the rules that apply to alspners, the regime for sentenced prisoners shalelsigned to enable
them to lead a responsible and crime-free life.

102.2 Imprisonment is by the deprivation of libemtpunishment in itself and therefore the regimesémtenced
prisoners shall not aggravate the suffering inhtareimprisonment.
Release of sentenced prisoners

107.1 Sentenced prisoners shall be assisted intgoedrior to release by procedures and spectjrpammes enabling
them to make the transition from life in prisorettaw-abiding life in the community.

107.2 Inthe case of those prisoners with longetesees in particular, steps shall be taken torersgradual return to
life in free society.
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107.3 This aim may be achieved by a pre-releasgramome in prison or by partial or conditional releander
supervision combined with effective social support.

107.4 Prison authorities shall work closely withvéees and agencies that supervise and assisseglgaisoners to
enable all sentenced prisoners to re-establishdéles in the community, in particular with regezdamily life and
employment.

107.5 Representatives of such social servicesancgs shall be afforded all necessary acces®tpribon and to
prisoners to allow them to assist with preparatimnselease and the planning of after-care prognas

Recently the Court has dealt with several casesaraing lengthy or life prison sentences, takirg in
account both the Prison Rules and the specificnneaendations of the CM (2003) on conditional
release and the management of life sentence aed lotig-term prisoners.

In Léger v. Franceno. 19324/02, 11 April 2006, the applicant wha heceived a life sentence was
released only after 41 years of imprisonment, aodewhich in the Court's view raised serious
guestions about the management of life prisoneFsance.

The Court observed that there was no uniform pag#tem in the member States of the Council of
Europe, but considered that the criteria appliedgianting conditional release was somewhat vague
under the discretionary parole system in France/alf also of the view that significant progress was
still required in order to encourage the returnpaboners to the community through personalised
assistance programmes involving supervision froenstirt of their detention.

The Court, in its Chamber formation, found no vima of either Article 3 or 5 of the Convention,
although these findings were not unanimous. The @&ss then referred to the Grand Chamber, but
before it could rule on it, the applicant and la&yer died. The case was therefore struck outeofish

of cases on 20 March 2009, the Grand Chamber ndtiagthe relevant law had in the meantime
changes and that the issues raise in that caskdeadresolved in other cases before it, in pagicual
Kafkaris v. Cyprusof 2008.

In the Kafkaris v. Cyprusno. 21906/04, 12 February 2008 the Grand Chammkemined the question
whether a life sentence is compatible with Arti@eof the Convention. It found that while the
imposition of a sentence of life imprisonment onaault offender is not in itself prohibited by the
Convention, an issue under Article 3 could arigbat sentence was irreducible, that is if a pesdras
no prospect, hope or possibility of release. Wimateonal law affords the possibility of review ofife
sentence with a view to its commutation, remissi@mmination or the conditional release of the
prisoner, this will be sufficient to satisfy Artel3. A life sentence is not “irreducible” merelychase
the possibility of early release is limited nor &ese, in practice, the sentence may be servedi.in fu

The applicant criticised the lack of a parole boaydtem in Cyprus, but the Court considered that
matters relating to early release policies, inaigdihe manner of their implementation, fall withire
power member States have in the sphere of criqustite and penal policy.

The Court had nevertheless regard to the standaelsiling amongst the member States of the
Council of Europe in the field of penal policy, jparticular concerning sentence review and release
arrangements It also took into account the incngasioncern regarding the treatment of persons
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serving long-term prison sentences, particulafiy fentences, reflected in a number of Council of
Europe text

In the Court’s view, at the present time there @ yet a clear and commonly accepted standard
amongst the member States of the Council of Eucopeerning life sentences and, in particular, their
review and method of adjustment. Moreover, no cteadency can be ascertained with regard to the
system and procedures implemented in respect yf rdease.

In the circumstances of the case the Court coreidénat the applicant was not deprived of any
prospect of release and that his continued deterdg® such, even though long, did not constitute
inhuman or degrading treatment. It was consciouthefshortcomings in the procedure currently in
plac€ and noted the recent steps taken by the Goverrfimetite introduction of reforms.

The Court has also recently examined the issueedeptive detention, that is a system to proteet th
public against dangerous offenders after they hadhdy served their sentences. The system exists in
about 9 member states.

In M. v. Germanyno. 19359/04, 17 December 2009, the applicantbemth sentenced to 5 years of
imprisonment and 10 years of preventive detentidrich was the maximum term under the law then
in force. During the period of his preventive dagien, a new law entered into force which abolished
the 10-year time limit, and the applicant contintedhe held in detention after the 10 year poitie T
issue before the Court was the lawfulness of thiggt’'s continued detention under Article 5 ahd t
retrospective extension of his preventive detenftiom a maximum period of ten years to an unlimited
period of time under Article 7 of the Conventiomgpibiting the imposition of a heavier penalty than
the one applicable at the time of the offence).

In determining whether the applicant’s preventiegedtion amounted to a penalty, the Court examined
the nature of the measure of preventive detentiorGermany. In noted that persons subject to
preventive detention are detained in ordinary mssoalbeit in separate wings and there was no
substantial difference between the execution ofisop sentence and that of a preventive detention
order. There appeared to be no special measustgjrirents or institutions in place, other than ¢hos
available to ordinary long-term prisoners, direcigersons subject to preventive detention aneécim
at reducing the danger they present and thus dirlgrthe duration of their detention to what igctty
necessary in order to prevent them from commitimther offences.

The Court endorsed the view of the CPT and the HuRights Commissioner that persons subject to
preventive detention are in particular need of psil@mgical care and support. They must be afforded
such support and care as part of a genuine attempduce the risk that they will reoffend, thus
serving the purpose of crime prevention and makteg release possible.

%In particular, there was no obligation to infornprdsoner of the Attorney-General's opinion on hpplecation for early
release or for the President to give reasons fasimy such an application. In addition, there wagublished procedure or
criteria governing the operation of the applicaptevisions. Consequently, a life prisoner was neare of the criteria
applied or of the reasons for the refusal of hipliaption. Lastly, a refusal to order a prisonexs&sly release was not
amenable to judicial review.
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However, currently there was an absence of additiand substantial measures — other than those
available to all long-term ordinary prisoners segvtheir sentence for punitive purposes — to sett@e
prevention of offences by the persons concerned.

The Court also noted that the suspension of presenietention on probation is subject to a court's
finding that there is no danger that the detaindecommit further (serious) offences, a condition
which may be difficult to fulfil. It was concernedbout the length of the applicant’s continued
preventive detention which had been more than ttmees the length of his prison sentence.

Although the Court has thus recognised the legigmaim of a policy of progressive social
reintegration of persons sentenced to imprisonnieistequally clear that States have a duty urler
Convention to take measures for the protectionhef gublic from violent crimeThe obligation to
afford general protection to society against pagéwlanger from a person who had been convicted for
a violent crime was assue inMaiorano and Others v. ItaJyno. 28634/06, 15 December 2009. In that
case, a dangerous criminal who was serving adiféesice committed a double murder while being on
day release from prison. The Court could not fiadltfin general with the arrangements in Italytfoe
resettlement of prisoners. The system had a legiéinaim and provided for sufficient safeguards.
However, the manner in which that system had bepheal in this case was questionable.

The Court took the view that the granting by theteece execution court of day release to the peison
despite his criminal record and behaviour in prigogether with the failure by the public prosecisto
office to forward information on his criminal adties to the sentence execution judge, had comestitu
a breach of the duty of care required by Articlef Zhe Convention.

Conclusion

The above overview demonstrates that that there hagn a number of important developments in the
Court’s recent case-law regarding the situatiorprgoners. In the last five years it has examined
unprecedented cases raising new issues under the@mn while confirming the existing case-law in
standard cases.

It has identified general problems with overcrovwgdin Moldova, Poland, Romania and Russia as well
as with the lack of adequate medical care in Albaiizerbaijan, Georgia, Moldova, Russia and
Ukraine. This has prompted it to indicate to thepestive Governments the general measures to be
taken and requested in certain cases the trarfstiee applicants to appropriate conditions.

There have also been problems with the qualityaaf Which served as a basis for interfering with
prisoners’ right¥ or with complying with domestic law.

The Court views unfavourably blanket or systemeggtrictions on prisoners’ rights resulting from a
law, policy or practice which do not allow for thmalancing of the individual and public interests

19 See Art.8 cases (correspondence and visits) agaypstis, Italy and Poland.
' See, inter alia, Turkish cases concerning detemtichildren; and the Romanian passive smoking.cas
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involved. The failure of the national authorities to caont such balancing exercise in a concrete case
is bound to lead to the violation of the Conventidn

The Court has further identified problems with maeral safeguards available to the prisoners in
respect of measures restricting their ridhtas well as with the proportionality of the measure

imposed™ Excessive use of force against prisoners and tifigasuse of handcuffs continues to be a
source of concern in respect of some countfies.

As regards rehabilitation programs for long-ternsgmers and their conditional release, the Coust ha
considered that in France progress needed to be maarder to encourage the return of prisoners to
the community through personalised assistance anagies involving supervision from the start of
their detention. Persons in preventive detentioGa@rmany lacked the necessary psychological care
and support to help reduce the risk that they mgitiffend and thus making their release possibfe. |
Cyprus, shortcomings were found in the procedure#oly release.

2 See, for example, the UK casesHifst andDicksonand alsdPetrov v. BulgarisandMoldovan casesoncerning a glass
partition in the lawyer/client meeting room.

13 See, for example, the Polish marriage cases.

4 For example cases concerning disciplinary procegsdin Turkey and solitary confinement in Cyprus.

'* See, inter aliagases involving excessive disciplinary sanctioraresyGeorgia and France.

'® Such as Russia, Ukraine and Moldova.
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